BEFORE THE VIRGINIA BOARD OF NURSING
VA BD OF iURSHG
IN RE: SHANITA CYNTHIA ROBINSON, R.M.A. T b
Registration Number: 0031-004617
Case Number: 173538

CONSENT ORDER

JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board”) and Shanita Cynthia Robinson, R.M.A., as evidenced
by their signatures hereto, in lieu of proceeding to an informal conference, enter into the following
Consent Order affecting Ms. Robinson’s registration to practice as a medication aide in the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, R.M.A., was issued Registration Number 0031-004617 to
practice as a medication aide on November 23, 2010, which is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2017.

2, 2. Ms. Robinson violated Virginia Code § 54.1-3007(5) in that during the course of
her employment with Carrington Place, Chesapeake, Virginia, on April 17, 2016, she attempted to
transfer a resident from bed to chair by herself using a mechanical lift and using the wrong lift pad.
The resident was obese and required two people to assist her in transferring with the mechanical lift.
Ms. Robinson told the resident to hold on while transferring her; the resident let go and fell backwards,
striking her head. The resident suffered a hematoma to the back of her head.

3. As aresult of this incident, Ms. Robinson was suspended and received retraining on
transferring residents. Her employment with Carrington Place was terminated in May 2016 for a

different reason.
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CONSENT

Shanita Cynthia Robinson, RM.A., by affixing her signature to this Consent Order, agrees to

the following:
1. I have been advised to seek advice of counsel prior to signing this document;
2. I am fully aware that without my consent, no legal action can be taken against me or my

registration except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Virginia Code § 2.2-4000 er
seq.;

3. I acknowledge that I have the following rights, among others: the right to an informal
fact-finding conference before the Board; and the right to representation by counsel;

4, I waive my right to an informal conference;

b} I'admit to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein and waive my
right to contest such Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any sanction imposed hereunder in
any future judicial or administrative proceeding in which the Board is a party;

6. I consent to the entry of the following Order affecting my registration to practice as a
medication aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

ORDER

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Virginia Board of
Nursing hereby ORDERS as foltows:

1. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, R.M.A., is REPRIMANDED.

2. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, RM.A., shall comply with all laws and regulations

governing the practice of registered medication aides in the Commonwealth of Virginia.
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Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall
remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record, and shall be made

available for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD

mm J ﬁ-Mf /%*Z)
‘%(Lahy Douglas, MSM., KN4 S.A.C, FRE.
Executive Director

Virginia Board of Nursing
ENTERED: 7/5‘% 7

SEEN AND AGREED TO:

W“&dbf—v

Shanita Cynthia Robinson, R M.A.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY/CITY OF Mool K , TO WIT:

Subscribed and sworn to me, a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia at large, on this

?ﬂq/dayof %ddze) o) Yl

e, . LEE
""’-’?ﬁeﬂi «. My commission expires: M%‘;‘Zaw
Registration No.; Z/ & 7&3’?’
Certified True Copy

Bym@—l‘-ﬂém——

Virginia board Of Nursing
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BEFORE THE VIRGINIA BOARD OF NURSING
JA BD OF HURSING
IN RE: SHANITA CYNTHIA ROBINSON, C.N.A. VA BD OF [IURZING
License Number: 1401-120079
Case Number: 173545

CONSENT ORDER

JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board”) and Shanita Cynthia Robigson, C.N.A,, as evidenced
by their signatures ﬁereto, in lieu of proceeding to an informa) conference, enter into the following
Consent Order affecting Ms. Robinson’s certificate to practice as a nurse aide in the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, CN.A, was issued Certificate Number 1401-120079 to
practice as a nurse aide on July 14, 2007, which is scheduled to expire on July 31, 2017.

2. Ms. Robinson violated Virginia Code § 54.1-3007(5) in that during the course of her
employment with Carrington Place, Chesapeake, Virginia, on April 17, 2016, she attempted to transfer
a resident from bed to chaijr by herself using a mechanica) lift and using the wrong lift pad. The
resident was obese and required two people to assist her in transferring with the mechanical lift. Ms,
Robinson told the resident to hold on while transferring her; the resident let go and fell backwards,
striking her head. The resident suffered a hematoma to the back of her head.

3. As a result of this incident, Ms. Robinson was suspended and received retraining on
transferring residents. Her employment with Carrington Place was terminated in May 2016 for a

different reason.
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CONSENT

Shanita Cynthia Robinson, C.N.A., by affixing her signature to this Consent Order, agrees to
the following:

1. I'have been advised to seek advice of counsel prior to signing this document;

2 I'am fully aware that without Iy consent, no legal action can be taken against me or my

certificate except pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Virginia Code § 2.2-4000 ez

seq.,

3. I acknowledge that I have the following rights,

among others: the right to an informal
fact-finding conference before the Board; and the right to representation by counsel;

4, I waive my right to an informal conference;

) I admit to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein and waive my

right to contest such Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any sanction imposed hereunder in

any future judicial or administrative proceeding in which the Board is a party;

6. I consent to the entry of the following Order affecting my certification to practice as a

nurse aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia,

ORDER
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Virginia Board of
Nursing hereby ORDERS as follows:

1. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, C.N.A., is REPRIMANDED.,

2. Shanita Cynthia Robinson, C.N.A., shall comply with all laws and regulations

governing the practice of certified nurse aides in the Commonwealth of Virginia,
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Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall
remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record, and shall be made

available for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD

/

Jay las, M.9M., RN CSAC, FRE.
Execwtive Director

Virginia Board of Nursing {r)/,
>

ENTERED: % 1,30( /}

SEEN AND AGREED TO:

oed pf,

Shanita Cynthia Robinson, C.N.A.,

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY/CITY OF orful K- , TO WIT:

Subscribed and sworn to me, a notary public in and for the Commonweaith of Virginia at large, on this

s 2/ 7.

naffission expires: Mf 2azp)

Registration No.: 7 '/ 9"7:23?
Certified True Copy

ByR\E‘CQJM_SV_U__

Virginia Board Of Nursing
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